## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

and duties of Manufacturing Corporations approved March 8. 1821 and also in an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February, Anno Domini eighteen hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company May hold estate may take, hold and manage any real estate to an amount \$150,000. not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars and any personal estate not exceeding the same amount.

Be it further enacted, That Oliver Hale may First mooting &c. call the first meeting of said Corporation at such time and place, and in such manner as he may think proper.

#### Chapter 216.

AN ACT to incorporate the Waldoboro' Lime Burning Company,

Approved April 1, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William H. Barnard, Name of Corpo-George Sproul, William Sproul Junr., their associates, successors and assigns be incorporated a body politic by the name of the Waldoboro' Lime Burning Company, for corporate name. the purpose of erecting and building lime kilns and wharves on their own lands, and of burning, trading in, and shipping lime and limestone and all articles connected with the manufacture of lime, with power to take and hold any real May hold cotate or personal estate not exceeding at any one time, the value \$30,000. of thirty thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations and also to the provisions of an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the property held Property to be diby said Corporation shall be divided into shares of one of \$100 each. hundred dollars each, and that in all elections and in acting

on all subjects relating to the interests of the Company, all decisions shall be had by a majority of votes actually given; and each share shall be entitled to one vote.

### Chapter 217.

AN ACT to incorporate the Oxford Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Approved April 1, 1836.

rators.

Names of corpo- sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Judah Dana, Dan'l Clement, Edw'd L. Osgood, Henry C. Buswell, Asa Charles, Robert Bradley, David Bradley, John W. Dana, Philip Eastman, James Osgood, Timothy C. Ward, Jacob Evans, Ira Towle, with their associates, successors and assigns, be, and hereby are, created a Corporation, by the Corporate name name of the President, Directors and Company of the Oxford Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven: Provided, That said above named persons, or such of them as may be living at the time when

> said Bank shall commence operations, shall be stockholders, at that time, to an amount, in the aggregate, equal at least to fifty per centum of the Capital Stock mentioned in the second section of this Act, and continue stock-

holders, as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock shall have been paid into said Bank. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall be established in the Town of Fryeburg in the County of Oxford, and the Capital Stock thereof shall be fifty thousand dollars in gold and silver, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Location.

Capital stock \$50,000.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act entitled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and all other Acts in relation thereto.

Powers, &c.